Current estimate of

   ultimate cost 2,349 2,551 2,563 2,672 3,339 2,348 2,734 2,758 2,433 $ 2,501 $ 26,248

Cumulative payments 2,347 2,551 2,563 2,664 3,283 2,181 2,564 2,279 2,093 1,677 24,202

Outstanding claims $ 2 $ - $ - $ 8 $ 56 $ 167 $ 170 $ 479 $ 340 $ 824 $ 2,046

Liability for all prior accident years 1

Unallocated loss adjustment expenses 343

Facility Association and risk sharing pool 144

Total net outstanding claims $ 2,534

15

Brant Mutual Insurance Company
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021

4. Insurance Contracts (continued)

(c) Unpaid claims and adjustment expenses (continued)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of
variables which complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company uses various
techniques based on past claims development experience to quantify these sensitivities.  This
includes indicators such as average claim cost, amount of claims frequency, expected loss
ratios and claims development.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, showing gross and
net of reinsurance and the impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims Auto claims Liability claims
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

5% increase in
   loss ratios

Gross $ 205,970 $ 194,882 $ 115,094 $ 116,069 $ 44,897 $ 45,446
Net 168,578 157,708 89,448 94,637 39,261 38,354

5% decrease in
   loss ratios

Gross $(205,970) $(194,882) $(115,094) $(116,069) $ (44,897) $ (45,446)
Net (168,578) (157,708) (89,448) (94,637) (39,261) (38,354)

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or
policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

(d) Liability adequacy test

At each reporting date, the Company performs a liability adequacy test on its insurance
liabilities less deferred policy acquisition expenditures to ensure the carrying value is adequate,
using current estimates of future cash flows, taking into account the relevant investment
return.  If that assessment shows that the carrying amount of the liabilities is inadequate, any
deficiency is recognized as an expense to the statement of operations and unappropriated